ELDACO AB Manual
Description Doc.no. Rev.no.
CPS-II 300 & 600W (eng.) MA0150 4
Designed by Approved by Page Date
Håkan Lundh Mats Melin 1 of 19 2000-12-14
CPS-II 300 & 600W
Compact Power Supply
19” or wall mounted

Mounted in a metal 19” or wall cabinet together with or without battery and
option CL30.
Type designation       CPS-II 12/20
/models:        CPS-II 24/12(15), 24/20
         CPS-II 48/6(7.5), 48/12(15)
         CPS-II 60/10(12)
         CPS-II 110/5(6.4)
Manufacturer:  ELDACO AB, Box 990, 19129 Sollentuna, Sweden
  tel. no: 08-623 95 00, fax 08-96 97 72
The following harmonised European standards or technical specifications have been applied:
LVD:
   EN 60 950:1992,A1, A2: 1993; A3: 1995 Electrical safety - IT equipment
EMC:
   EN 61000-3-2:1995 Harmonic current emissions
   EN 50081-1:1992 Generic emission standard -   Part 1: Residential, commercial and light industry
   EN 50082-2:1995 Generic immunity standard - Part 2: Industrial environment
Additional information
 LVD:
 - The products complies with the European safety standard listed above.
- We have an internal production control system that ensures compliance between the
   manufactured products and the technical documentation.
 EMC:
 -The products complies with the harmonised European EMC standards listed above.
As manufacturer, we declare under our sole responsibility that the equipment follows the provisions of
directives stated above.
2000-01-01
Manufacturer
_________________________________________________
Gunnar Wallebom
Managing Director
ELDACO AB Manual
Description Doc.no. Rev.no.
CPS-II 300 & 600W (eng.) MA0150 4
Designed by Approved by Page Date
Håkan Lundh Mats Melin 5 of 19 2000-12-14
1. Introduction
The CPS-II 300 and 600W compact power supplies are a range of AC/DC switch mode
rectifiers from 12 to 110V DC output with or without internal batteries and alarm option, in
different versions as 19” and wall-mounted types. The use is mostly a complete DC supply
with batteries and distribution or direct DC power supply. The output is maximum power
limited with three voltage levels and a maximum current limit. The unit has a fan, temperature
controlled and supervised by maximum temperature on cooler.
Figure 1. The versions.
The CPS-II is equipped with ”Power Factor Corrector” circuitry on the input to achieve a
power factor close to 1. It’s also equipped with fuses on both at mains input and DC
distribution output.
The basic CPS-II front monitoring has the following functions: ON/OFF, Boost, V/A display,
alarm LED and reset.
Deep discharge protection circuit to protect the battery against low cell voltage is standard.
Distribution outputs with one fuse in the negative leg or two fuses in the positive and negative
branch. Zero voltage alarm is also included as a fuse alarm detector. Automatic battery circuit
test with fixed time and voltage settings is standard.
Option:
� CL30
Alarm monitor includes alarms high/low voltage, adjustable automatic and manual battery
circuit test and earth fault +/-.
     The 19” type      The wall-mounted type
ELDACO AB Manual
Description Doc.no. Rev.no.
CPS-II 300 & 600W (eng.) MA0150 4
Designed by Approved by Page Date
Håkan Lundh Mats Melin 6 of 19 2000-12-14
2. Installation
2.1 Inspection